
AGENDA 
 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 
 

Friday, January 19, 2024 – 10:00am  
  

Virginia Housing Center 
4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia  

 
 
I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 
 
II. Approval of November 17, 2023 Minutes (TAB 2) 
 

III. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 
 

In Re: Robert Hale Jr. 
Appeal No. 23-05 

 
IV. Approval of Final Order (TAB 4) 

 
In Re: Junjing (Jim) Song 

Appeal No. 23-07 
 
V. Public Comment 
 
VI. Appeal Hearing (TAB 5) 

 
In Re: Gifford R. Hampshire (Alive Church) 

Appeal No. 23-08 
 

VII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 6) 
 

In Re: Gregory Black 
Appeal No. 22-09 

 
VIII. Interpretation Request No. 04.23 (TAB 7) 

 
In Re: John Card (City of Newport News)  

 
The requirements for anchor bolts in masonry walls.  
 
Question 1: Does a single-family dwelling (R5) that is used 
as a family day home per VCC 2018 Section 313.3 with more 
than 5 children remain a R5 use group under VCC 2018 Section 
310.06 #3? 
 
Question 2: If the answer to Question 1 is no, then would 
2018 VCC Section 310.6 #3 require a change of use for family 
day home with more than 5 children to an R-3 pursuant to 2018 
VCC Section 310.4?  

 
IX. Secretary’s Report 
 

a. March 15, 2024 meeting update 
b. Legal updates from Board Counsel 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 

James R. Dawson, Chair  

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 

 

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chair 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 

 

J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America) 

 

Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America 

 

David V. Hutchins 

(Electrical Contractor) 

 

Christina Jackson 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

 (Associated General Contractors) 

 

R. Jonah Margarella, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP 

(American Institute of Architects Virginia) 

 

Eric Mays 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 
 

James S. Moss 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Elizabeth C. White 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 1 
 MEETING MINUTES 2 

November 17, 2023 3 
Virginia Housing Center 4 

4224 Cox Road Glen Allen, Virginia 23860 5 
 6 

Members Present Members Absent 
 
Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman 
Mr. Vince Butler 
Mr. Alan D. Givens 
Mr. David V. Hutchins 
Mr. Joseph Kessler (arrived after approval of the 

Consent Order for Appeal No. 23-01) 
Ms. Christina Jackson  
Mr. R. Jonah Margarella 
Mr. Eric Mays, PE  
Ms. Joanne Monday 
Mr. James S. Moss 
Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman   
Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE  
 

 
Mr. Daniel Crigler  
Ms. Elizabeth White  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 7 
Call to Order The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 8 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by 9 
Chair Dawson. 10 

 11 
Roll Call The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin 12 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Review Board from the Attorney General’s 13 
Office, was not present.   14 

 15 
Approval of Minutes The draft minutes of the September 22, 2023 meeting in the Review 16 

Board members’ agenda package were considered. Ms. Monday moved 17 
to approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr. 18 
Givens and passed with Messrs. Butler, Mays, and Zdinak abstaining. 19 

   20 
Consent Order William Bock: Appeal No. 23-01: 21 
 22 
 After review and consideration of the consent order presented in the 23 

Review Board members’ agenda package, Ms. Monday moved to 24 
approve the consent order as presented. The motion was seconded by 25 
Ms. Jackson and passed with Messrs. Butler and Zdinak abstaining. 26 

 27 
Final Order Mazzei Construction Group LLC: Appeal No. 23-02: 28 
 29 
 After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 30 

Review Board members’ agenda package, Ms. Jackson moved to 31 
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approve the final order as presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. 32 
Monday and passed with Messrs. Butler, Mays, and Zdinak abstaining. 33 

 34 
Fairfax County: Appeal No. 23-03: 35 

 36 
 After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 37 

Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve 38 
the final order as presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Jackson 39 
and passed with Messrs. Butler and Zdinak abstaining. 40 

 41 
Public Comment Chair Dawson opened the meeting for public comment. Mr. Luter 42 

advised that no one had signed up to speak. With no one coming 43 
forward, Chair Dawson closed the public comment period. 44 

 45 
New Business    Robert Hale Jr.: Appeal No. 23-05: 46 
 47 

A hearing convened with Chair Dawson serving as the presiding 48 
officer. The hearing was related to the property located at 1820 Charles 49 
Street, in the City of Fredericksburg.  50 

 51 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 52 
present testimony: 53 

 54 
Robert F. Hale Jr., Property Owner 55 
John Schaffer, City of Fredericksburg Building Official 56 

  57 
Also present was: 58 
 Donald R. Skinker, Attorney for Robert F. Hale Jr.  59 
 60 
After testimony concluded, Chair Dawson closed the hearing and stated 61 
a decision from the Review Board members would be forthcoming and 62 
the deliberations would be conducted in open session. It was further 63 
noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be considered at a 64 
subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be distributed to the 65 
parties, and would contain a statement of further right of appeal. 66 
 67 
Decision: Robert Hale Jr.: Appeal No. 23-05: 68 

 69 
After deliberations, Ms. Monday moved to overturn the local appeals 70 
board and building official finding that the required test for a building 71 
sewer, pursuant to 2018 VCC Section P2503.4, which requires the 72 
insertion of a test plug at the point of connection with the public sewer, 73 
filling the building sewer with water, and pressurizing the sewer to not 74 
less than a 10-foot (3048 mm) head of water, was not properly 75 
performed.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Givens and passed 76 
unanimously.  77 

 78 
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Junjing (Jim) Song: Appeal No. 23-07: 79 
 80 
A hearing convened with Chair Dawson serving as the presiding 81 
officer. The hearing was related to the property located at 9089 82 
McClellan Common, in the City of Manassas.  83 

 84 
The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 85 
present testimony: 86 

 87 
Junjing Song, Property Owner 88 
Karen Song, Property Owner 89 
Eric Lowe, City of Manassas Building and Property 90 

Maintenance Official 91 
Carlos Perez, City of Manassas Code Enforcement Inspector 92 

and Supervisor 93 
 94 

After testimony concluded, Chair Dawson closed the hearing and stated 95 
a decision from the Review Board members would be forthcoming and 96 
the deliberations would be conducted in open session. It was further 97 
noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be considered at a 98 
subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be distributed to the 99 
parties, and would contain a statement of further right of appeal. 100 
 101 
Decision: Junjing (Jim) Song: Appeal No. 23-07: 102 

 103 
After deliberations, Mr. Mays moved to uphold the local appeals board 104 
and property maintenance official finding that the violations cited on 105 
page 129 of the agenda package and listed below exist.   106 

• Broken fence  (VMC Section 302.7) 107 
• Screen in the window (VMC Section 304.13) 108 
• Peeling and chipping paint, the siding of the rear of the house 109 

(VMC Section 304.2) 110 
The motion was seconded by Mr. Margarella and passed unanimously.  111 

 112 
Secretary’s Report Mr. Luter presented the Board with the proposed 2024 Review Board 113 

meeting calendar, which was reviewed, considered, and approved by 114 
the Board. 115 

 116 
Mr. Luter informed the Review Board of the current caseload for the 117 
upcoming meeting scheduled for January 19, 2024.  118 
 119 
Mr. Bell provided legal updates to the Review Board members via 120 
telephone call.  121 

 122 
Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 123 

motion at approximately 2:00 p.m. 124 
 125 
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 126 
Approved: January 19, 2024 127 
 128 
    ____________________________________________________ 129 
     Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 130 
 131 
 132 
 133 
     _____________________________________________________ 134 
     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 135 
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VIRGINIA: 1 
 2 

BEFORE THE 3 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

 5 
 6 
IN RE:  Appeal of Robert Hale Jr.   7 
  Appeal No. 23-05 8 
 9 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 10 
 11 

I. Procedural Background 12 
 13 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-14 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 15 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 16 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 17 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 18 

II. Case History 19 

On April 11, 2023, the City of Fredericksburg Building Services Division (City), the 20 

agency responsible for the enforcement of the 2018 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code 21 

(Virginia Construction Code or VCC), approved a building sewer test for the residential structure, 22 

located at 1820 Charles Street, in the City of Fredericksburg, owned by Robert Hale Jr. (Hale). 23 

Hale challenged the approval of the building sewer test stating that the required test, pursuant to 24 

VCC Section P2503.4 Building sewer testing, was not properly performed because the required 25 

pressurizing of the building sewer to not less than a 10-foot head of water was not performed. 26 

Hale filed an appeal to the City of Fredericksburg Board of Building Code Appeals (local 27 

appeals board) which was denied June 15, 2023. Hale further appealed to the Review Board on 28 

July 11, 2023.  29 
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Appearing at the Review Board meeting for Hale was Robert F. Hale Jr. and his legal 30 

counsel, Donald R. Skinker.  Appearing at the Review Board meeting for the City was John 31 

Schaffer.  32 

III. Findings of the Review Board 33 

A. Whether to overturn the City and local appeals board that the building sewer was 34 

properly tested in accordance with VCC Section P2503.4 Building sewer testing. 35 

Hale argued that the City approved the building sewer test where the contractor 36 

pressurized the building sewer with a five-foot head of water rather than the required 37 

pressurizing of the building sewer with a 10-foot head of water in accordance with VCC Section 38 

P2503.4 Building sewer testing.   39 

The City argued that due to the site conditions, potential safety issues, and time of day 40 

they allowed and approved pressurizing the building sewer with a five-foot head of water in lieu 41 

of the required pressurizing the building sewer with a 10-foot head of water.   42 

The Review Board found that the building sewer test conducted and approved by the City, 43 

pressurizing the building sewer with a five-foot head of water, did not meet the minimum testing 44 

requirement because the required test for a building sewer, pursuant to 2018 VCC Section P2503.4, 45 

requires pressurizing the building sewer to not less than a 10-foot head of water. 46 

 47 

IV. Final Order 48 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 49 

Board orders as follows: 50 

B. Whether to overturn the City and local appeals board that the building sewer was 51 

properly tested in accordance with VCC Section P2503.4 Building sewer testing. 52 

15



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

16



The decision of the City and local appeals board that a proper building sewer test was 53 

conducted and approved pressurizing the building sewer with a five-foot head of water, is 54 

overturned, because the required test for a building sewer, pursuant to 2018 VCC Section P2503.4, 55 

requires the insertion of a test plug at the point of connection with the public sewer, filling the 56 

building sewer with water, and pressurizing the sewer to not less than a 10-foot (3048 mm) head 57 

of water; therefore, the test conducted and approved by the City did not meet the minimum testing 58 

requirements of the VCC. 59 

 60 

    ______________________________________________________ 61 
      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 62 
 63 
 64 
Date entered _____November 17, 2023__________ 65 
 66 
 67 
 68 
 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 69 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 70 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 71 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 72 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 73 

 74 

 75 

 76 
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VIRGINIA: 1 
 2 

BEFORE THE 3 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 4 

 5 
 6 
IN RE:  Appeal of Junjing (Jim) Song  7 
  Appeal No. 23-07 8 
 9 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 10 
 11 

I. Procedural Background 12 
 13 
 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-14 

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 15 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 16 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 17 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 18 

II. Case History 19 

On April 26, 2023, the City of Manassas Community Development Department (City), the 20 

agency responsible for the enforcement of Part III of the 2018 Virginia Uniform Statewide 21 

Building Code (VUSBC or VMC) issued a Corrective Work Order (CWO) to Junjing (Jim) Song 22 

(Song) citing several violations of the VMC.  On June 20, 2023, the City issued a Notice of 23 

Violation (NOV) citing the following violations: 24 

a. VMC 3-302.7 – Accessory Structures/Estructuras Accesorias: Accessory 25 
structures including garages, fences, walls, sheds, etc., shall be maintained 26 
structurally sound and in good repair. 27 

b. VMC 3-304.13 – Window, skylight, and door frames/Ventanas, tragaluces y 28 
marcos de puertas: 1. Every window, skylight, door, and frame shall be kept 29 
in sound conditions, good repair, and weather tight.  2. Glazing materials shall 30 
be maintained free from cracks and holes. 3. Every window, other than a fixed 31 
window, shall be easily openable and capable of being held in position by 32 
window hardware. 33 

c. VMC 3-304.2 – Exterior Protective Treatment/Tratamiento Protectivo 34 
Exterior: Exterior structures including, including but not limited to, doors, 35 
door and window frames, cornices, porches, trim, balconies, decks, fence, and 36 
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siding shall be maintained in good condition.  Exterior wood surfaces, other 37 
than decay-resistant woods, shall be protected from the elements and decay by 38 
paint or other treatments.  Deteriorated paint shall be removed and surfaces 39 
repainted. 40 
 41 

Song filed an appeal to the City of Manassas Building Code Board of Appeals (local 42 

appeals board) which was denied on July 31, 2023.  On August 28, 2023, Song attempted to further 43 

appeal to the Review Board.  Review Board staff was never able to acquire a completed Review 44 

Board appeals application; therefore, staff processed the application as submitted.   45 

Appearing at the Review Board meeting for Song was Junjing Song and Karen Song.  46 

Appearing at the Review Board meeting for the City was Eric Lowe and Carlos Perez.  47 

III. Findings of the Review Board 48 

A. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and the local appeals board that a 49 

violation of VMC Section 302.7 – Accessory Structures/Estructuras Accesorias exists. 50 

B. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and the local appeals board that a 51 

violation of VMC Section 304.13 – Window, skylight, and door frames/Ventanas, tragaluces y 52 

marcos de puertas exists. 53 

C. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and the local appeals board that a 54 

violation of VMC Section 304.2 – Exterior Protective Treatment/Tratamiento Protectivo Exterior 55 

exists. 56 

Song argued that the NOV and cited violations should have referenced §36-105 C.2 & 3 57 

and the Virginia Existing Building Code (VEBC).  Song also argued that the NOV and cited 58 

violations should not have referenced the VMC. 59 

The City argued that the tenant of the structure filed a complaint with the City for potential 60 

violations of the VMC.  The City argued that there was a broken fence on the property, a violation 61 

of VMC Section 302.7. The City further argued that the structure had windows without the 62 
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required screens, a violation of VMC Section 304.13. The City also argued that the structure had 63 

chipping and peeling paint on the exterior siding on the rear of the structure, a violation of VMC 64 

Section 304.2.  Lastly, the City argued that the NOV did not reference §36-105 C.2 & 3 or the 65 

VEBC and only referenced the VMC for the violations found and cited. 66 

The Review Board found that violations of VMC Section 302.7, 304.13, and 304.2 exist. 67 

IV. Final Order 68 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 69 

Board orders as follows: 70 

A. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and the local appeals board that a 71 

violation of VMC Section 302.7 – Accessory Structures/Estructuras Accesorias exists. 72 

The decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation of VMC Section 302.7 73 

Accessory Structures exists is upheld. 74 

B. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and the local appeals board that a 75 

violation of VMC Section 304.13 – Window, skylight, and door frames/Ventanas, tragaluces y 76 

marcos de puertas exists. 77 

The decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation of VMC Section 304.13 78 

Window, skylight, and door frames exists is upheld. 79 

C. Whether to uphold the decision of the City and the local appeals board that a 80 

violation of VMC Section 304.2 – Exterior Protective Treatment/Tratamiento Protectivo Exterior 81 

exists. 82 

The decision of the City and local appeals board that a violation of VMC Section 304.2 83 

exists is upheld. 84 

 85 

 86 
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    ______________________________________________________ 87 
      Chair, State Building Code Technical Review Board 88 
 89 
 90 
Date entered _____January 19, 2024__________ 91 
 92 
 93 
 94 
 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 95 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 96 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 97 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 98 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 99 

 100 

 101 

 102 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 
IN RE:  Appeal of Gifford R. Hampshire (Alive Church of the Nazarene)  
  Appeal No. 23-08 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On June 5, 2023, the Prince William County Department of Development Services, 

Building Development Division (County), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of 

the 2018 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), performed a building safety 

inspection (inspection) on five of the six buildings located at 12805 Vint Hill Road in Prince 

William County which are owned by Alive Church of the Nazarene (Alive Church).   

2. On June 12, 2023, the County issued a letter of Findings and Final Determination  

to Alive Church as a result of the June 5, 2023 inspection, the following findings were cited related 

to each building: 

a) Building 1 Wood Framed Building with Blue Metal Siding: 
i. Analysis: The Alive Church asserts the building is a Farm Building, 

which is supported by the Zoning Administrator’s issuance of the bone 
fide agricultural use verification and Zoning Approval.  However, the 
Alive Church’s claim is contradicted by the multi-year religious use 
real estate tax exemption applications.  Furthermore, the Building 
Safety Inspection revealed that the building is used as a non-separated 
use building with Assembly, Educational (Alive Kids Ministry), 
potentially Institutional (Nursery), and Storage Uses (Lawnmower, 
Golf Cart, and Lawn Maintenance Equipment). 
 
The most significant building safety concerns are: 
 Building – Illegal use of a farm building for a building code 

non-separated mixed-use building. Although the Area of 
Assembly only had approximately 88 chairs, the room could 
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easily accommodate over 300 chairs.  Additionally, the 
existence of a Children’s Nursery, which may require State 
Child Care Licensing, is a significant safety concern.   

 Structural Assessment – The county could not conduct a 
structural assessment of the balloon wood frame construction, 
and the wall framing is approximately 18 to 30 feet in height.  
The potential safety risk with balloon wood frame construction 
is adequate fire blocking and imposed loads (e.g., wind, snow, 
and seismic loading).  A detailed structural assessment is 
essential. 

 Mezzanine – Two means of egress are required from the 
mezzanine, and only one means of egress is provided. The 
inadequate egress presents a life-safety hazard for the children 
and teaches attending the Alive Kids Ministry.   

 Equipment Room – The insulation exposed paper is a fire 
hazard. 

 Exterior Electrical Work – The unpermitted site electrical 
meter and service are not code compliant.  Additionally, there 
are several violations of the National Electrical Code on the 
exterior of the building.  

ii. Final Determination – The building is not a farm building and is 
regulated by the Uniform Statewide Building Code.  A Notice of 
Violation will be issued for work without a permit. Furthermore, the 
building is unsafe for occupancy and will be posted as an Unsafe 
Structure. 

b) Building 2 Residential Storage Shed with Porch: 
i. Analysis – The shed is a residential accessory structure that requires 

building electrical permits and inspections. The fire safety distance to 
other buildings must be evaluated to determine if exterior fire-rated 
walls are required. 

ii. Final Determination – The building is not a farm building and is 
regulated by the Uniform Statewide Building Code.  A Notice of 
Violation will be issued for work without a permit. 

c) Building 3 Residential Dwelling: Not applicable. 
d) Building 4 Commercial Industrialized Building: 

i. Analysis – The Industrialized Building does not have the required 
state Industrialized Building label and was installed without the 
required building, electrical, and plumbing permits and inspections.  
The fire Safety distance to other buildings must be evaluated to 
determine if exterior fire-rated walls are required.  

ii. Final Determination – The building is not a farm building and is 
regulated by the Uniform Statewide Building Code.  A Notice of 
Violation will be issued for work without permit. 

e) Building 5 Commercial Industrialized Building: 
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i. Analysis – The Industrialized Building does not have the required 
state Industrialized Building label and was installed without the 
required building and electrical permits and inspections.  The fire 
Safety distance to other buildings must be evaluated to determine if 
exterior fire-rated walls are required.  

ii. Final Determination – The building is not a farm building and is 
regulated by the Uniform Statewide Building Code.  A Notice of 
Violation will be issued for work without permit. 

f) Building 6 Residential Storage Shed: Not Applicable    
 

3. Alive Church filed an appeal to the Prince William County Building Code Board 

of Appeals (local appeals board).  The local appeals board found that buildings 1 was not a farm 

structure and upheld the determination of the County.   

4. On August 29, 2023, Alive Church, through legal counsel Gifford R. Hampshire, 

further appealed to the Review Board.   

5. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the preliminary hearing before the 

Review Board. 

Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether to uphold the decision of the County and the local appeals board that 

Building 1, 2, 4, and 5 are not farm buildings and are regulated by the USBC. 
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Department of Development Services 

Building Development Division 

 

   
 

5 County Complex Court – Suite 120, Prince William, Virginia 22192 • 703-792-6930 | www.pwcgov.org/BDD  

 

 
September 14, 2023 

 

State Building Code Technical Review Board  

c/o Mr. W. Travis Luter, Sr. 

Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

Code and Regulation Specialist 

Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) 

RE: Appeal to the Review Board for Gifford R. Hampshire (Appeal No. 23-08) 

 

Dear Mr. Luter, 

 

This letter is in response to Appeal No. 23-08 submitted by Mr. Gifford R. Hampshire on behalf of 

Alive Church of the Nazarene, Incorporated.  Prince William County is requesting the following 

documents and information be included in the record: 

 
1. County of Prince William, Property Tax Exemption Request, submitted by Alive Church, November 

18, 2019 

 

2. Summary of Alive Church events from February 5 to June 4, 2023, date September 14, 2023 

 

3. Videos of Seven Church Services from February 5 to March 19, 2023 

 

 

Therefore, I respectfully request that the Board uphold the Prince William Building Code Appeals 

Board’s decision regarding Alive Church of the Nazarene (Appeal Number 23-08) 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Eric M. Mays, P.E. 

Building Official 

Prince William County 

 

 
Attachments
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Additional Documents 
Submitted by 

Gifford R. Hampshire, Esq.
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4020 University Drive, Suite 300 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
T: 703.691.1235 
F: 703.691.3913 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gifford R. Hampshire 

Writer’s email:  ghampshire@bklawva.com 
 

 

 

October 11, 2023 

 

 

Via Electronic Mail Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov 

 and Federal Express 

 

State Building Technical Review Board 

c/o W. Travis Luter, Sr. 

Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

 

 

Re: Appeal to Review Board for Gifford R. Hampshire (Appeal No. 23-08) 

 

Dear Members of the State Building Technical Review Board: 

 

 This responds to Mr. Luter’s 29 September 2023 email to the parties advising that they 

may submit additions, corrections or objections to the staff summary, additional documents, and 

written arguments to be included with the information going to Review Board members for the 

appeal and advising that same must be received by 20 October 2023.     

 

 Alive Church of the Nazarene takes issue with Suggested Issues for Resolution by the 

Review Board Nos. 2 through 5.  As stated in the Statement of Relief Sought, the Transcript of 

the Prince William County Building Code Board of Appeals (the “PWC Board”) hearing 

demonstrates that the PWC Board did not make the findings or decisions set forth in Suggested 

Issues 2 through 5.  The 12 June 2023 Building Code Determination (the “Determination) that 

was the subject of that hearing also did not make those determinations.  While some of the use 

group use issues were referenced in the Building Code Official’s Opening Statement and Closing 

Argument, none were the subject of testimony or other evidence by the Building Code Official at 

the hearing.  Thus, it would be a deprivation of substantive and procedural due process for the 

instant proceeding to review determinations that were not made, and evidence that was not 

presented.  It should not be the role of the State Building Code Technical Review Board to pass 

on these issues in the first instance, as Alive Church had no opportunity to rebut the non-existent 

determinations below.   

 

 The only issues that are ripe for review are those that were considered by the PWC Board 

below, to wit: whether the various structures qualified as exempt farm structures as of the date of 

the 5 June 2025 consensual inspection upon which the appealed Determination was based.  All of 

the evidence presented below was that each of the buildings was primarily used as a farm 

structure on that date.  The decision the Transcript shows that the PWC Board did make (as 
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State Building Technical Review Board 

October 11, 2023 

Page 2 

 

2 

 

opposed to the non-existent decisions set forth in the resolution) should be reversed because it 

was based on an irrelevant and speculative premise of how the buildings might appear to the 

public, as opposed to how the evidence showed they were primarily used as the 5 June 2023 

inspection supporting Determination appealed.  

 

       Sincerely 

 
Gifford R. Hampshire 

 

        

  

 

cc:  

Pastor Allen Perdue (by email) 

 Eric M. Mays, P.E., Building Code Official (by email) 
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Additional Documents 
Submitted 

By Prince William 
County
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Department of Development Services 

Building Development Division 

 

   

5 County Complex Court – Suite 120, Prince William, Virginia 22192 • 703-792-6930 | www.pwcgov.org/BDD  

 

October 17, 2023 

 

State Building Code Technical Review Board  

c/o Mr. W. Travis Luter, Sr. 

Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

Code and Regulation Specialist 

Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) 

RE: Appeal to the Review Board for Gifford R. Hampshire (Appeal No. 23-08) 

 Response to Draft Staff Document 

 

Dear Mr. Luter, 

 

This letter provides comments on the draft documents dated September 29, 2023, and on Mr. 

Hampshire’s response letter dated October 11, 2023. 

 

1. Draft Staff Document, page 1, paragraph 2 states in part: “On June 12, 2023, the County 

issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) to Alive Church as a result of the June 5, 2023 

inspection, the following were cited related to each building:” 

 

This statement is in error. The County issued a letter titled “Alive Church (12805 Vint Hill 

Road) Findings and Final Determination.” The letter references the issuance of Notices of 

Violation (NOVs).  However, the NOVs were issued separately, and the Alive Church only 

appealed the Findings and Final Determination, not the NOVs.  Therefore, the NOVs are not 

part of the appeal. 

 

Please correct the sentence as follows: 

 

 “On June 12, 2023, the County issued a Notice of Violation (NOV)letter with Findings and 

Final Determination to Alive Church as a result of the June 5, 2023 inspection, the 

following findings were cited related to each building:” 

 

2. Draft Staff Document, page 1, paragraph 2, subparagraph 1 has been edited/revised and 

misrepresents the Final Determination with regard to Building 1. Please note for Buildings 

2, 3, 4, 5, and 6, the Draft Staff Document is verbatim from the Final Determination, which 

is correct. Please revise and correct subparagraph 1 to be identical to the Final 

Determination. 

 

3. The County takes exception to Mr. Hampshire’s assertion that the evidence and testimony 

during the local appeal did not support the Prince William Building Code Appeal Board’s 

decision. A quick search of the transcripts quickly provides an accurate representation of the 

evidence and testimony. However, to avoid any confusion during the upcoming hearing, I 

will concur with Mr. Hampshire’s recommendation under “Issues for Resolution” that 

paragraphs 2 through 5 be deleted. 
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Appeal to the Review Board for Gifford R. Hampshire (Appeal No. 23-08) 

October 17, 2023 

2 of 2 

 

 
 

Please let me know if any additional information is needed. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Eric M. Mays, P.E. 

Building Official 

Prince William County 
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Prince William County 
Local Appeals Board       

August  2, 2023   
Hearing Transcript 

provided by            
Gifford R. Hampshire
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VIRGINIA: 
 
  

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 
IN RE: Appeal of Gregory Black 
  Appeal No. 23-09 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
Section          Page No. 
 
 
Review Board Staff Document          247 
 
 
Basic Documents             251 
 
 
Documents Submitted by Gregory Black        271 
 
 
Documents Submitted by GMU Building Official David Kidd      277 
 
 
Additional Documents Submitted by Gregory Black      291 
 
 
Additional Documents Submitted by GMU Building Official  
David Kidd              325 
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VIRGINIA: 
 
 

BEFORE THE 
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 
IN RE:  Appeal of Gregory Black 
  Appeal No. 23-09 
 
 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 
 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 
 

1. On October 11, 2023, the Office of the Building Official for George Mason 

University (Building Official), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2018 

Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), denied a modification request from 

Gregory Black, Director of Emergency Management and Fire Safety for George Mason University 

(Black), submitted on July 26, 2023, for the sequence of events for smoke alarm activation in 

George Mason University (GMU) owned R1/R2 occupancies, specifically the fire alarm 

replacement project at Potomac Heights located at 10350 York River Road Fairfax, Virginia 

220301. 

2. On October 26, 2023, Black filed an appeal to the Review Board.   

3. This staff document, along with a copy of all documents submitted, will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections, or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the hearing before the Review Board. 

 

 

1 Potomac Heights at 10350 York River Road Fairfax, Virginia 22030 is located on the GMU campus. 
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Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 
 

1. Whether to uphold the decision of the Building Official denying the request for 

modification from Black for the sequence of events for smoke alarm activation in George Mason 

University (GMU) owned R1/R2 occupancies, specifically the fire alarm replacement project at 

Potomac Heights located at 10350 York River Road Fairfax, Virginia 22030. 
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Request for Modification 
from Gregg Black, GMU 
Director of Emergency 
Management and Fire 

Safety
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 TO:  Travis Luter, State Building Code Technical Review Board 
 
 FROM:  Gregg Black, Director of Emergency Management and Fire Safety 
 
 RE:  SBCTRB Appeal 23-09 
 
 DATE:  11/28/2023 
 
 
Mr. Luter- 
 
Per our conversation today, the request for relief in appeal 23-09 is specifically in reference to a 
fire alarm replacement project at Potomac Heights (10350 York River Road, Fairfax VA 22030). 
The project number for the replacement is 247-221549. 
 
The code modification that was submitted to the George Mason University OUBO, was 
specifically left generic so that it could be applied to future projects without having to repeat the 
same code modification process. We have many fire alarm systems at Mason in R2 occupancies 
and are constantly upgrading systems to keep them in working order. 
 
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions. 
 
Gregg Black 
751-220-2487 
Gblack2@gmu.edu 
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Decision of the  
David Kidd, GMU 
Building Official
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Gregg Black

From: David M Kidd
Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 1:36 PM
To: Gregg Black
Cc: David A Farris; Justin Biller; Megan Healy; Kenneth D Walsh; Frank Strike; Shannon N Jordan; Julie 

Zobel; Carl Rowan
Subject: RE: Code Modification request
Attachments: NFPA - osdorms.pdf; Code Modification- Residential Fire Alarms-Signed.pdf

Folks, 
 

I met with Dr. Jordan to review and discuss the code modification request.  A code modification under the USBC is a 

means to demonstrate equivalent level of safety be provided to meet the spirit and functional intent of the code, per VCC 
106.3.  After further review and discussion with peers from Va Tech OUBO and DHCD, I will not consider the request for 
modification based on insufficient relevant information justifing the code modification request.  The primary intent of 
the VCC requirements in this regard are to prevent occupants from unnecessary evacuation therefore becoming 
complacent of fire events not affecting them whether due to nuisance/unwanted alarms or legitimate alarms that were 
confined to individual dwelling spaces.  Refer to attached NFPA data (2023) on dorm fires wherein 9 out of 10 fires (88 
percent) were confined to the area of origin.  Rated separation construction along with sprinkler protection are the 
primary means of protecting occupants during the initial fire development, and their introduction into R occupancies have 
drastically reduced fire deaths over the last few decades.  If you feel this decision is in error, please consider taking the 
matter to DHCD TRB for review.  I have copied multiple folks as notification. 
 
Thank you, 
 
David 
 
 
 

David M. Kidd P.E., MCP, CBO  
University Building Official 
Office of University Building Official 
George Mason University 
www.oubo.gmu.edu | 703.993.6070  

 
 

From: Gregg Black <gblack2@gmu.edu>  
Sent: Friday, October 6, 2023 12:50 PM 
To: David M Kidd <dkidd7@gmu.edu> 
Cc: David A Farris <dfarris@gmu.edu>; Justin Biller <jbiller@gmu.edu> 
Subject: RE: Code Modification request 
 
David‐ 
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2

 
I am a little confused on your request. Table 2 in the modification request has a total summary of all fire alarm system 
programming in R2. Do you need me to count what is in that table? 
 
I am also not sure about which fire alarm notification devices you are referencing.  
 
If you are free for a call, Please give me one. 
 
Thanks.  
 
Gregg Black 
Director of Emergency Management and Fire Safety 
Emergency Management 
Safety, Emergency, & Enterprise Risk Management 
George Mason University 
P: (703) 993‐2795 
C: (571) 220‐2487 
https://Ready.gmu.edu 
CliftonStrengths: Strategic, Achiever, Deliberative, Relator, Adaptability 
 

From: David M Kidd <dkidd7@gmu.edu>  
Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 10:02 AM 
To: Gregg Black <gblack2@gmu.edu> 
Cc: David A Farris <dfarris@gmu.edu>; Justin Biller <jbiller@gmu.edu> 
Subject: RE: Code Modification request 
 
Gregg, 
 
Can you provide the number of building fire alarms on a newer dorm bldg with the sequence you are requesting 
approval for?   Can you also provide the number of building fire alarms on a dorm bldg that does NOT have the 
sequence? 
 
Can you show the type of alarm notification device?   Smoke det, smoke alarm, pull station, duct det, water flow, etc…? 
 
This information will help support my decision to show no increased nuisance calls due to the sequence that is 
suggested and recommended by the SFMO and CFFD for early response time improvements. 
 
Sorry for this late request. 
 
Thank you, 
 
David 
 
 

David M. Kidd P.E., MCP, CBO  
University Building Official 
Office of University Building Official 
George Mason University 
www.oubo.gmu.edu | 703.993.6070  
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From: Gregg Black <gblack2@gmu.edu>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2023 5:54 AM 
To: David M Kidd <dkidd7@gmu.edu> 
Subject: RE: Code Modification request 
 
Hi David‐ 
 
Just wanted to follow up on this and see if you or Justin have any questions. 
 
Thanks.  
 
Gregg Black 
Director of Emergency Management and Fire Safety 
Emergency Management 
Safety, Emergency, & Enterprise Risk Management 
George Mason University 
P: (703) 993‐2795 
C: (571) 220‐2487 
https://Ready.gmu.edu 
CliftonStrengths: Strategic, Achiever, Deliberative, Relator, Adaptability 
 

From: Gregg Black  
Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2023 12:43 PM 
To: David M Kidd <dkidd7@GMU.EDU> 
Subject: Code Modification request 
 
David‐ 
 
Please see attached for the code modification request for the sequence of operations for smoke detectors in dwelling 
units in R2 occupancies. Please let me know if there are any questions or any clarification is needed.  
 
Gregg Black 
Director of Emergency Management and Fire Safety 
Emergency Management 
Safety, Emergency, & Enterprise Risk Management 
George Mason University 
P: (703) 993‐2795 
C: (571) 220‐2487 
https://Ready.gmu.edu 
CliftonStrengths: Strategic, Achiever, Deliberative, Relator, Adaptability 
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board 

Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov 

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL 

Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one): 

☐ Uniform Statewide Building Code

☐ Virginia Construction Code

☐ Virginia Existing Building Code

☐ Virginia Maintenance Code

☐ Statewide Fire Prevention Code

☐ Industrialized Building Safety Regulations

☐ Amusement Device Regulations

Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address): 

Opposing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties): 

Additional Information (to be submitted with this application) 

o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed

o Copy of the decision of local government appeals board (if applicable)

o Statement of specific relief sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the _____ day of _____________________, 202__, a completed copy of this 

application, including the additional information required above, was either mailed, hand delivered, emailed or 

sent by facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed. 

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five 

(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the

filing date of the appeal.  If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is

actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date.

Signature of Applicant: _________________________________________________________ 

Name of Applicant: ____________________________________________________________ 

(please print or type) 

Gregory Black, 571-220-2487; gblack2@gmu.edu
4400 University Drive MS:5E2
Fairfax, VA 22030

David Kidd, 276-698-6070, dkidd7@gmu.edu
4400 University Dr MS: 1E4
Fairfax, VA 22030

25 October 3

Gregory Black
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 TO: State Building Code Technical Review Board 
 
 FROM: Gregory Black, Director of Emergency Management and Fire Safety 
 
 RE: Statement of Relief 
 
 DATE:  10/25/2023 
 
 
I am respectively asking the review board to review George Mason University’s Building Code 
Official’s rejection on October 11th of the code modification that was submitted on July 26th and 
updates on August 28th, and deem the modification request to be compliant with the USBC.  
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Documents Submitted by 
Gregg Black, GMU Director of 
Emergency Management and 

Fire Safety
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City of Fairfax 
Fire Department 

Fire Marshal’s Office 
10455 ARMSTRONG STREET, FAIRFAX, VA 22030 

September 6, 2023 

Gregory Black, Director of Emergency Management and Fire Safety 
George Mason University 
4400 University Drive, MS 5E2 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

Ref: Fire Alarm System Signal  in George Mason University Residence Halls 

Mr. Black: 

In response to your inquiry about the City of Fairfax Fire Department’s (CFFD) stance on 
in-building stem – alarm signals at George Mason University (GMU), . 

- CFFD understands that the current sequence of  for residence hall individual  
unit / sleeping unit smoke detector(s) (in lieu of single- - , as 

for Code (USBC)) is:
1. A (single) smoke detector creates a supervisory signal on the Fire Alarm 

Control Panel (FACP).
2. The supervisory signal is immediately the supervising 
3.
4. ng unit / sleeping unit 

vates; or alarm  (outside original 
unit  sprin  
system is created on the FACP and the building  

 .
5. The the supervising s
6. The supervisi Fairfax County Department of Public 

Safety  (DPSCC)
- The above-described for a 

(single) smoke det includes 180 second of delay prior to supervising ’s 
requirement to n  NFPA 72. 

Given the co  tructures and systems of GMU’s residence halls, coupled 
proximity response assets the 180 second delay is 

acceptable.  
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City of Fairfax 
Fire Department 

Fire Marshal’s Office 
10455 ARMSTRONG STREET, FAIRFAX, VA 22030 

The City of Fairfax Fire Department does not support any change to res ystem 
, or the alarm signal v algorithm 

 of an alarm signal to the Fairfax County Department of Public Safety C
ts can be detrimental to the safety of building 

occupants.  
 
Furthermore, it is vitally important to life safety and property co on th smoke detectors 

re alarm signal. The alarm signal veri  requires a human response – in 
GMUs case from  to respond to an act of violence.  
 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this subject. Pleas
concerns.  

 

Respec  

 

 

 

Steven Sites, Assistant Chief 

Chief Fire Ma  
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Documents Submitted 
By David Kidd, GMU 

Building Official

277



 

 

 

 

(Page left blank intentionally) 

278



 
 
 

                                                         Office of University Building Official 

4400 University Drive, MS 1E4; Fairfax, VA 22030 

Telephone: (703) 993-6070  

Page 1 of 6 
Office of University Building Official  

oubo@gmu.edu | oubo.gmu.edu 

 

 

 

 

 

Dormitory Fire Alarm System: VCC 2018 Requirements 

 

Pertinent code requirements related to requirements for fire alarm systems in Residential 

Dormitories, designed to meet R-1 and R-2 requirements (CPSM section 4.1.2.1, as excerpted 

below) are provided for reference in this document with comments from the VCC and NFPA 72. 

 

It is our stance (George Mason University, Office of the University Building Official – GMU 

OUBO) that dwelling/sleeping unit fire alarm system detectors used as an alternate to single- or 

multiple-station smoke alarms shall be used solely for notification within individual units and 

shall send a supervisory signal only to the building fire alarm control unit (FACU), per VCC, 

2018 section 907.2.10.7 and NFPA 72, 2016 sections 29.5, 29.5.2.1.1, and 29.5.2.2.  Building 

fire alarm system alarm signaling shall also extend to notification equipment (notification 

appliances, sounder bases, etc.) within individual units to sound, per VCC section 907.2.9.3.  

Alternatively, single- or multiple-station smoke alarms (NFPA 72 chapter 29) would be required 

to be interconnected with fire alarm system to send supervisory signal upon activation within the 

dwelling/sleeping unit or to activate upon building fire alarm system activation (FACU alarm 

signal), as also prescribed in this VCC section (907.2.9.3) and NFPA 72 section 29.8.2.1. 

 

We understand and appreciate the desire of GMU Safety, Emergency, and Enterprise Risk 

Management (SEERM) to provide an enhanced level of safety for the student population.  

However, as the Building Official for the University, we believe the proposed approach under the 

code modification request by SEERM could actually result in the opposite overall effect – 

potentially decreasing the level of safety by introducing the opportunity for additional 

nuisance/unwanted alarms in the building that can further contribute to student apathy/alarm 

fatigue of fire alarm conditions (refer to NFPA 72 advisory language in Annex A - A.29.5.2.2 

excerpted below for additional information).  This was indicated to SEERM, first by providing 

previous NFPA Research report on the Foundation’s ongoing research efforts to reduce 

unwanted alarms that resulted in changes to NFPA 72 that are included in the currently adopted 

editions of NFPA 72 and the VCC.  Further, evidence was provided to SEERM that NFPA 

Research (attached) on “Fires in Dormitory-Type Properties” established that data of fires in 

these type of occupancies (2017 – 2021) resulted in conclusion that “approximately 9 out of 10 

fires (88 percent) were confined fires that did not extend beyond the object of origin.”  Based on 

this evidence, we believe the approach in the currently adopted edition of the VCC for 
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dormitories, which includes a fire sprinkler system with quick-response sprinklers and fire 

resistance-rated construction between units, affords an appropriate level of safety to confine 

fires to individual dwelling units.  When coupled with the additional fire detection required 

outside of individual units (i.e., VCC 907.9.3 requires detection in corridors, common areas, 

laundry, mechanical and storage rooms), a high-level of overall safety is provided in a dormitory 

building, under the VCC.   

 

The detection/alarm equipment within the individual unit then, is intended primarily to 

facilitate awakening sleeping residents when smoke is detected within that that individual 

dwelling or sleeping unit.  Additionally, with proper training, student(s) within the individual unit 

would more readily evacuate – staff, in-turn, would be alerted to the supervisory signal to further 

investigate the condition.  This would eliminate the need to evacuate the building from a fire 

confined to individual dwelling/sleeping unit, and prevent fire department unnecessary 

emergency response.  

 

As presented to SEERM initially, it is probable that quick-response sprinklers within the dwelling 

unit would likely activate in the event where a fire grew in intensity large enough to activate a 

second alarm device, thereby initiating an alarm signal to evacuate the building and notify 

emergency responders, which provides the level of protection sought by SEERM in the 

modification request.  Additional information was requested to substantiate a varying position, 

but the subsequent submission did not address further. 

 

Summary:  The OUBO denied the code modification due to insufficient evidence to 

support the requested code modification.  I requested an official opinion from Travis 

Lutter via email on 10-26-23 of which he indicated someone from DHCD would reach out 

to me with support.  I did NOT receive any outreach from DHCD. 

It is my hope the TRB will rule in my favor of not being required to grant the code 

modification, yet still provide an opinion of the subject matter herein for clarification. 

 

  

David M. Kidd P.E., MCP, VCCO, CBO 

University Building Official 

Office of University Building Official 

4400 University Drive MS 1E4, Fairfax, VA 22030 

Office: (703) 993-6070 | oubo.gmu.edu   

OUBO Team Contact Information 

 

  

280

mailto:oubo@gmu.edu
https://oubo.gmu.edu/
https://oubo.gmu.edu/contact/


   
 

3 
Office of University Building Official | Facilities 

oubo@gmu.edu | (703) 993-6070 
 

Code Excerpts 

Construction and Professional Services Manual (CPSM) – Dept. of 

General Services (DGS), Division of Engineering and Buildings (DEB) 

4.1.2 Code Clarifications 

Code clarification requests should be made in writing to the DEB Director. The following are 

code clarifications that shall be applied to state-owned buildings and structures. 

 

“4.1.2.1 Buildings at Colleges and Universities 

…4. Dormitories, Fraternity and Sorority Houses and similar dwelling units with sleeping 

accommodations – provide one of the following: 

a. Written University Policy which prohibits the use of these residences as housing for 

persons / groups / occupants for periods of less than 30 days, or 

b. Design that complies with the most stringent requirements of both Group R-1 (Hotels) 

and Group R-2 (Dormitory)…” 

 

Virginia Construction Code (VCC)  

907.2.9.3 Group R-2 college and university buildings. 

An automatic smoke detection system that activates the occupant notification system in 

accordance with Section 907.5 shall be installed in Group R-2 occupancies operated by a 

college or university for student or staff housing in all of the following locations: 

1. Common spaces outside of dwelling units and sleeping units. 

2. Laundry rooms, mechanical equipment rooms and storage rooms. 

3. All interior corridors serving sleeping units or dwelling units. 

Exception: An automatic smoke detection system is not required in buildings that do not have 

interior corridors serving sleeping units or dwelling units and where each sleeping unit or 

dwelling unit either has a means of egress door opening directly to an exterior exit access that 

leads directly to an exit or a means of egress door opening directly to an exit. 

Required smoke alarms in dwelling units and sleeping units in Group R-2 occupancies operated 

by a college or university for student or staff housing shall be interconnected with the fire alarm 

system in accordance with NFPA 72. 
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ICC Volume I Commentary: “This section requires an automatic smoke detection 

system be provided in Group R-2 occupancies operated by a college or university for 

student or staff housing. It also requires the smoke alarms in individual units to be 

interconnected with the fire alarm system. This interconnection is only for the purpose of 

making occupants within each unit aware of the fire alarm activation in the building. The 

intent is not to activate the building fire alarm system by smoke alarms in each unit. This 

is more restrictive than a Group R-2 occupancy in general, as typically the requirements 

are limited to a manual fire alarm system and smoke alarms in the individual sleeping or 

dwelling units.” 

 

907.2.10 Single- and multiple-station smoke alarms. 

Listed single- and multiple-station smoke alarms complying with UL 217 shall be installed in 

accordance with Sections 907.2.10.1 through 907.2.10.7 and NFPA 72. 

907.2.10.1 Group R-1. 

Single- or multiple-station smoke alarms shall be installed in all of the following locations in 

Group R-1: 

1.In sleeping areas. 

2.In every room in the path of the means of egress from the sleeping area to the door leading 

from the sleeping unit. 

3.In each story within the sleeping unit, including basements. For sleeping units with split levels 

and without an intervening door between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the 

upper level shall suffice for the adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is less than one 

full story below the upper level. 

 

907.2.10.2 Groups R-2, R-3, R-4 and I-1. 

Single- or multiple-station smoke alarms shall be installed and maintained in Groups R-2, R-3, 

R-4 and I-1 regardless of occupant load at all of the following locations: 

1.On the ceiling or wall outside of each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of 

bedrooms. 

2.In each room used for sleeping purposes. 

3.In each story within a dwelling unit, including basements but not including crawl spaces and 

uninhabitable attics. In dwellings or dwelling units with split levels and without an intervening 

door between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper level shall suffice for the 

adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is less than one full story below the upper 

level. 
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907.2.10.7 Smoke detection system. 

Smoke detectors listed in accordance with UL 268 and provided as part of the building fire alarm 

system shall be an acceptable alternative to single- and multiple-station smoke alarms and shall 

comply with the following: 

1.The fire alarm system shall comply with all applicable requirements in Section 907. 

2.Activation of a smoke detector in a dwelling unit or sleeping unit shall initiate alarm notification 

in the dwelling unit or sleeping unit in accordance with Section 907.5.2. 

3.Activation of a smoke detector in a dwelling unit or sleeping unit shall not activate alarm 

notification appliances outside of the dwelling unit or sleeping unit, provided that a supervisory 

signal is generated and monitored in accordance with Section 907.6.6. 

 

ICC Volume I Commentary: “This section specifically allows the use of an automatic 

smoke detection system as an alternative to smoke alarms. In the past, when this 

concept was proposed, it was only allowed through an alternative method and materials 

approach (see Section 104.11 of this code), even though, in concept, it provided the 

same level of protection. Such systems provide the same safety features necessary for 

occupants but are simply part of a fire alarm system. Note that if a detector activates 

within a sleeping or dwelling unit, the occupant notification system is not intended to 

activate. This is consistent with the operation of smoke alarms. Item 3 specifically 

requires the notification to be only to occupants of the sleeping unit or dwelling unit.” 

 

 

NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code, 2016  

 

29.5 Detection and Notification. 

The use of fire alarm system smoke detectors and notification appliances shall be permitted to 

meet the fire-warning requirements for smoke alarms specified in 29.5.1. 

 

29.5.2.1 Fire-warning equipment used to provide required or optional detection shall produce 

audible fire alarm signals that comply with 29.5.2.1.1 or 29.5.2.1.2. 

 

29.5.2.1.1* Smoke and Heat Alarms.  

Unless exempted by applicable laws, codes, or standards, smoke or heat alarms used to 

provide a fire-warning function, and when two or more alarms are installed within a dwelling unit, 
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suite of rooms, or similar area, shall be arranged so that the operation of any smoke or heat 

alarm causes all alarms within these locations to sound.  

 

29.5.2.2* Unless otherwise permitted by the authority having jurisdiction, audible fire alarm 

signals shall sound only in an individual dwelling unit, suite of rooms, or similar area and shall 

not be arranged to operate fire-warning equipment or fire alarm systems outside these 

locations. Remote annunciation shall be permitted. 

A.29.5.2.2 One of the common problems associated with smoke alarms and detectors is 

the nuisance alarms that are usually triggered by products of combustion from cooking, 

smoking, or other household particulates. While an alarm for such a condition is 

anticipated and tolerated by the occupant of a dwelling unit through routine living 

experience, the alarm is not permitted where it also sounds alarms in other dwelling 

units or in common use spaces. Nuisance alarms caused by cooking are a very common 

occurrence, and inspection authorities should be aware of the possible ramifications 

where the coverage is extended beyond the limits of the dwelling unit. 

 

29.5.2.1.2 Household Fire Alarm System.  

Where a household fire alarm system is used to provide a fire-warning function, notification 

appliances shall be installed to meet the performance requirements of 29.3.6. 

 

29.8.2.1* The interconnection of smoke or heat alarms shall comply with the following: 

(1) Smoke or heat alarms shall not be interconnected in numbers that exceed the 

manufacturer’s published instructions. 

(2) In no case shall more than 18 initiating devices be interconnected (of which 12 can be 

smoke alarms) where the interconnecting means is not supervised. 

(3) In no case shall more than 64 initiating devices be interconnected (of which 42 can be 

smoke alarms) where the interconnecting means is supervised. 

(4) Smoke or heat alarms shall not be interconnected with alarms from other manufacturers 

unless listed as being compatible with the specific model. 

(5) When alarms of different types are interconnected, all interconnected alarms shall produce 

the appropriate audible response for the phenomena being detected or remain silent. 
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Additional Documents 
Submitted By 

David Kidd, GMU 
Building Official
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The following data was initially requested by the Office of the University Building Official (OUBO) from the 
GMU office of Safety, Emergency, and Enterprise Risk Management (SEERM) during the review of 
the code modification request.  While this information was not available during this review, the 
following information was recently provided from the Housing & Residency Life (HRL) department at George 
Mason University (GMU).  The table below (table 1) is a list of the reports that GMU Dispatch tracked for 2018-
2022 (last 5 years) with the top 3 buildings highlighted – also provided in this correspondence is the full report 
from GMU Dispatch.  Of the number of alarms that GMU PD, the only actual fires in 2018-2022 indicated by 
GMU HRL in an analysis of the university’s annual report were on 1/13/18 in Northern Neck (intentionally set), 
5/26/18 in Hampton Roads (unknown), 2/7/19 in Dominion (repair work); 11/24/19 in Liberty Square (cooking), 
4/20/21 in Kennedy Hall (electrical), and 4/22/22 in Potomac Heights (improper cigarette disposal). So only six 
incidents of actual fire and all were listed as $0-99 in actual damages.  From this data provided, the remaining 
alarms could be considered “unwanted” or “nuisance” alarms.  What this data does not indicate is how many of 
these fires resulted in a full building evacuation, as that is not a data entry point.   
 
Based on this additional data, it remains OUBO’s contention that unwanted/nuisance alarms can be 
detrimental to the health and safety of the student population, by eroding confidence in a fire alarm system.  
Smoke alarm strategy within individual dwellings is the proper approach for dormitory fire safety in awakening 
sleeping residents.  While smoke detection technology continues to advance, and newer regulations in the 
VCC/NFPA codes and standards work at reducing “alarm fatigue,” the OUBO does not agree that GMU 
SEERM’s requested approach will increase fire and life safety in these buildings, and there is insufficient data 
to establish that SEERM’s concerns presented in code modification request are warranted. 
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Building 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Totals 
Adams 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Amherst 3 1 0 0 0 4 
ACGC 8 5 3 1 9 26 
Carroll 6 6 0 0 5 17 
Commonwealth 3 0 2 1 1 7 
Dominion 5 4 2 7 12 30 
Eastern Shore 0 1 0 1 0 2 
Eisenhower *No residents live 0 1 0 0 0 1 
Franklin 0 1 0 0 0 1 
Grayson 0 0 3 0 1 4 
Hampton Roads 3 0 1 0 0 4 
Hanover (no residents)  0 1 5 1 1 8 
Harrison 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Jackson 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Jefferson 0 2 0 0 0 2 
Liberty Square 15 12 16 16 24 83 
Lincoln 2 0 0 1 1 4 
Madison 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Northern Neck 8 11 5 6 9 39 
Piedmont 6 2 1 2 4 15 
Potomac Heights 7 37 25 17 19 105 
Rogers 0 0 8 5 12 25 
Roosevelt 0 2 0 0 0 2 
Sandbridge/Blueridge 4 8 10 12 14 48 
Taylor 7 6 4 5 4 26 
Whitetop 2 4 1 1 2 10 
Wilson  0 1 1 0 1 3 
Totals 79 105 90 76 120  

Table 1 – Alarm Totals for GMU Residence Halls (2018 – 2022)  
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REQUEST FOR INTERPRETATION 

TO: OFFICE OF THE STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

VIRGINIA DEPT. OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

Main Street Centre 

600 E. Main Street, Suite 300 

Richmond, Virginia 23219-1321 

Tel: (804) 371-7150 Fax: (804) 371-7092

F :

Phone :

Code:

Submitted by (signature): _________________________________Dat

QUESTION(S): 

John Card, MCP, CBO , City of Newport News Codes Enforcement Administrator

757-926-8895

2400 Washington Ave. Newport News VA 23607

VCC2018

 310.6 #3 and 313.3

11/16/2023

Does a single-family dwelling (R5) that is used as a family day home per VCC2018 section 313.3
with more than 5 children remain a R5 use group under VCC 2018 Section 310.6 #3?

If the answer to Question 1 is no, then would 2018 VCC Section 310.6 #3 require a change of
use for family day home with more than 5 children to an R-3 pursuant to 2018 VCC Section
310.4?

The codes section in question are VCC 2018 sections 313, 313.3, 310.6 #3, and 310.4

John W. Card Jr, Building Official

Digitally signed by John W. Card 
Jr, Building Official
DN: C=US, E=cardjw@nnva.gov, 
O="City of NN, Dept.of Codes 
Compliance ", CN="John W. 
Card Jr, Building Official"
Date: 2023.11.16 09:58:38-05'00'
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CHAPTER 3 USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
SECTION 310 

RESIDENTIAL GROUP R
310.1 Residential Group R.
Residential Group R includes, among others, the use of a building or structure, or a portion thereof, for sleeping purposes
when not classified as an Institutional Group I or when not regulated by the International Residential Code.

310.2 Residential Group R-1.
Residential occupancies containing sleeping units or more than two dwelling units, and:

1. The occupants are primarily transient, and
2. There are more than 10 occupants.

310.3 Residential Group R-2.
Residential occupancies containing sleeping units or more than two dwelling units where the occupants are not primarily
transient.

310.4 Residential Group R-3.
Residential occupancies containing no more than two dwelling units and where the occupancy is not classified as Group
R-1, R-2, R-4, R-5, or I, and:

1. The occupants are not primarily transient, or
2. There are no more than 10 transient occupants per dwelling unit.

310.4.1 Radon-resistant construction.
Group R-3 buildings and structures shall be subject to the radon-resistant construction requirements in Appendix F of
the International Residential Code (IRC) in localities enforcing such requirements pursuant to Section R328 of the IRC.

310.4.2 Lodging houses.
Owner-occupied or proprietor-occupied lodging houses and other transient boarding facilities not more than three
stories above grade plane in height, with five or fewer guest rooms and 10 or fewer total occupants shall be
permitted to be classified as either Group R-3 or R-5, provided that smoke alarms are installed in compliance with
Section 907.2.10.2 for Group R-3, or Section R314 of the IRC for Group R-5.

310.5 Residential Group R-4.
Residential occupancies with more than five but not more than 16 persons, excluding staff, who reside on a 24-hour basis
in a supervised environment and receive custodial care. Buildings of Group R-4, other than assisted living facilities
licensed by the Virginia Department of Social Services, shall be classified as the occupancy condition indicated in Section
310.5. Assisted living facilities licensed by the Virginia Department of Social Services shall be classified as one of the
occupancy conditions indicated in Section 310.5.1 or 310.5.2.

310.5.1 Condition 1.
This occupancy condition shall include buildings in which all persons receiving custodial care who, without any
assistance, are capable of responding to an emergency situation to complete building evacuation or, in which not
more than five of the residents may require physical assistance from staff to respond to an emergency situation
when all residents who may require the physical assistance from staff reside on a level of exit discharge and the path
of egress to the exit does not include steps.

310.5.2 Condition 2.
This occupancy condition shall include buildings in which there are any persons receiving custodial care who require
limited verbal or physical assistance while responding to an emergency situation to complete building evacuation.

310.5.3 Radon-resistant construction.
Group R-4 buildings and structures shall be subject to the radon-resistant construction requirements in Appendix F of
the VRC in localities enforcing such requirements pursuant to Section R328 of the VRC.

310.6 Residential Group R-5.
Residential occupancies within the scope of the VRC, other occupancies specifically permitted in this code to be classified
as Group R-5, and manufactured homes in accordance with the Virginia Manufactured Home Safety Regulations (23VAC5-
91).

The provisions of the IRC for one- and two-family dwellings shall apply to the construction, alteration, movement,
enlargement, replacement, repair, equipment, use and occupancy, location, removal and demolition of the following
when classified as Group R-5:
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1. Detached single-family and two-family dwellings
2. Townhouses
3. Care facilities for five or fewer people
4 . Owner- or proprietor-occupied lodging houses with no more than five guest rooms and 10 or fewer total
occupants.

5. Accessory structures of Group R-5 occupancies.

The amendments to the IRC set out in Section 310.8 shall be made to the IRC for its use as part of this code. In
addition, all references to the IRC and the International Building Code (IBC) shall be considered to be references to this
section.

310.6.1 Additional requirements.
Methods of construction, materials, systems, equipment or components for Group R-5 structures not addressed by
prescriptive or performance provisions of the IRC shall comply with applicable IBC requirements.

310.7 Radon-resistant construction in Groups R-3 and R-4 structures.
Groups R-3 and R-4 structures shall be subject to the radon-resistant construction requirements in Appendix F of the IRC
in localities enforcing such requirements pursuant to Section R328 of the IRC.

310.8 Amendments to the IRC.
The following changes shall be made to the IRC for its use as part of this code:

(DHCD Note: The changes to the IRC are available in the Virginia Residential Code published by the ICC, or the
pamphlet form of the VCC published by the DHCD. They are not included in the printing of the VCC.)
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CHAPTER 3 USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
SECTION 313 

STATE REGULATED CARE FACILITIES (SRCF)
313.1 General.
Notwithstanding any other requirements of this code, this section applies to the use and occupancy classification of state
regulated care facilities addressed in this section.

313.2 Assisted living facilities.
Assisted living facilities licensed by the Virginia Department of Social Services shall be classified as one of the
occupancies specified in Sections 313.2.1 through 313.2.6.

313.2.1 Group I-1 Condition 1.
Facilities with more than sixteen persons receiving care, in which all persons receiving care, without any assistance,
are capable of responding to an emergency situation to complete building evacuation, shall be classified as Group I-1
Condition 1. Not more than five of the persons may require physical assistance from staff to respond to an
emergency, provided all persons requiring assistance reside on a level of exit discharge and the path of egress to the
exit does not include steps.

313.2.2 Group I-1 Condition 2.
Facilities with more than sixteen persons receiving care, in which there are persons who require assistance by not
more than one staff member while responding to an emergency situation to complete building evacuation, shall be
classified as Group I-1 Condition 2. Not more than five of the persons may require physical assistance from more
than one staff member to respond to an emergency situation.

313.2.3 Group I-2 Condition 1.
Facilities with more than five persons receiving care who require assistance by more than one staff member when
responding to an emergency situation to complete building evacuation, shall be classified as Group I-2 Condition 1.

313.2.4 Group R-4 Condition 1.
Facilities with nine to sixteen persons receiving care, where all persons receiving care, without any assistance, are
capable of responding to an emergency situation to complete building evacuation shall be classified as Group R-4
Condition 1. Not more than five of the persons may require physical assistance from staff to respond to an
emergency, provided all persons requiring assistance reside on a level of exit discharge and the path of egress to the
exit does not include steps.

313.2.5 Group R-4 Condition 2.
Buildings with nine to sixteen persons receiving care, who may require assistance by not more than one staff
member when responding to an emergency situation to complete building evacuation, shall be classified as Group R-
4 Condition 2. Not more than five of the persons may require physical assistance from staff to respond to an
emergency situation.

313.2.6 Groups R-2, R-3 or R-5.
Facilities with no more than eight persons receiving care, with one or more resident counselors, and all persons are
capable of responding to an emergency situation without physical assistance from staff, may be classified as Groups
R-2, R-3 or R-5. Up to five of the persons may require physical assistance from staff to respond to an emergency
situation when in compliance with the following:

1. All residents that require physical assistance from staff reside on a level of exit discharge and the path of
egress to the exit does not include steps.

2 . The building is protected by an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3 or
Section P2904 of the IRC.

313.3 Family day homes.
Family day homes registered or licensed by the Virginia Department of Social Services shall be classified as Group R-2, R-
3 or R-5.

313.4 Group homes.
Group Homes licensed by the Virginia Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services shall be classified as
one of the occupancies specified in Sections 313.4.1 through 313.4.3.

313.4.1 Groups R-2, R-3, R-4 Condition 1 or 2 or R-5.
Facilities with no more than eight persons receiving care, with one or more resident counselors, shall be classified as
Group R-2, R-3, R-4 (Condition 1 or 2) or R-5. Not more than five of the persons may require physical assistance from
staff to respond to an emergency situation.
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313.4.2 Group R-4 Condition 1.
Facilities with eight to sixteen persons receiving care, where all persons, without any assistance, are capable of
responding to an emergency situation to complete building evacuation shall be classified as Group R-4 Condition 1.
Not more than five of the persons may require physical assistance from staff to respond to an emergency, provided
all persons requiring assistance reside on a level of exit discharge and the path of egress to the exit does not include
steps.

313.4.3 Group R-4 Condition 2.
Facilities with eight to sixteen persons receiving care or facilities with more than five persons requiring physical
assistance from staff to respond to an emergency situation shall be classified as Group R-4 Condition 2.

313.5 Hospice facilities.
Hospice facilities licensed by the Virginia Department of Health shall be classified as one of the occupancies specified in
Sections 313.5.1 through 313.5.3.

313.5.1 Group I-2.
Facilities with sixteen or more persons receiving care shall be classified as Group I-2.

313.5.2 Group R-4 Condition 1.
Facilities with less than sixteen persons receiving care shall be classified as Group R-4 Condition 1.

313.5.3 Group R-5.
Facilities with five or fewer persons receiving care are permitted to be classified as Group R-5.
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1

Card, John W

From: Potts, Richard (DHCD) <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 1:26 PM
To: Card, John W
Cc: Prisco, Jr., Philip; Brown, Jeff (DHCD)
Subject: RE: codes question
Attachments: proposal_269.pdf

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or 
clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

 
Thanks John, there was a residenƟal uses subworkgroup for the 2018 cycle that worked on the aƩached proposal.  The 
intent was primarily to clarify and clean up.   
 
Take care, 
Richard 
 

From: Card, John W <cardjw@nnva.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 1:17 PM 
To: Potts, Richard (DHCD) <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Cc: Prisco, Jr., Philip <peprisco@hampton.gov> 
Subject: RE: codes question 
 
Richard, thanks for all your hard work. The issues VCC2018 took out the number of kids in secƟon 313.3 and added #3 to 
secƟon 310.6 which only allows 5 or fewer care faciliƟes as an R-5.  
So as per DHCD opinion, the intent was to allow family day home to stay as R-5 use and not to cause a change in use to 
an R-3. The code is always so gray.  
Thanks for your help and Ɵme again. 
 

John W. Card Jr. 
Codes Enforcement Administrator 
(Building Code Official)  
City of Newport News 
Department of Codes Compliance 
3rd Floor  
2400 Washington Ave.  
Newport News, VA. 23607 
757-926-8895 office 757-926-8311 fax  
www.nnva.gov 

 
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential and/or protected information that is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it was originally addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this communication in error and that any use, disclosure, distribution, reproduction, or taking any action in reliance upon the contents of this email is 
strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this email in error, delete it and notify the sender immediately.    
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From: Potts, Richard (DHCD) <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 12:51 PM 
To: Card, John W <cardjw@nnva.gov> 
Cc: Prisco, Jr., Philip <peprisco@hampton.gov>; Brown, Jeff (DHCD) <Jeff.Brown@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Subject: RE: codes question 
 

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or 
clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

 
Hi John, 
The short answer would be yes, my opinion is the USBC would allow up to 12 children and sƟll be an R-5 as a family day 
home.  The 12 number is a DOE limitaƟon based on the definiƟon they provide.  The secƟon for family day homes 
(313.3) does not provide a cap on the number of children.   
 
313.3 Fam ily day hom es. 

Fam ily day hom es registered or licensed by the Virginia Departm ent of Social Services shall be
classified as Group R-2, R-3 or R-5. 
 
As we discussed in the call, the secƟon in 2015 prior to being moved and reworded had a note that said these homes 
may generally care for up to 12 children.  Notes are not part of the USBC, but are usually provided to clue the reader in 
on a related requirement or info (reg, law, etc.) outside of the USBC.  I don’t remember the exact reason it was taken 
out, but it can be a correlaƟon nightmare crosschecking numbers like this and frankly, it’s unnecessary since the USBC 
isn’t enforcing that number.  All you need to know is that it’s “registered or licensed” by DOE (previously DSS).   
 
Again, these are my opinions are you are responsible for making the decision, but hopefully this helps. 
 
Take care, 
Richard 
 
 
Richard Potts, CBO 
Code Development and Technical Support Administrator 
Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) 
(804) 786-1157 
richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov 
 
 
 

From: Card, John W <cardjw@nnva.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 11:03 AM 
To: Potts, Richard (DHCD) <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Cc: Prisco, Jr., Philip <peprisco@hampton.gov> 
Subject: RE: codes question 
 
Richard, would the family day home be allowed up to 12 children as an R5 based on the  VA Dept of Ed definiƟon?   
Thanks again, 
 

John W. Card Jr. 
Codes Enforcement Administrator 
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(Building Code Official)  
City of Newport News 
Department of Codes Compliance 
3rd Floor  
2400 Washington Ave.  
Newport News, VA. 23607 
757-926-8895 office 757-926-8311 fax  
www.nnva.gov 

 
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential and/or protected information that is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it was originally addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this communication in error and that any use, disclosure, distribution, reproduction, or taking any action in reliance upon the contents of this email is 
strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this email in error, delete it and notify the sender immediately.    

 
 
 

From: Potts, Richard (DHCD) <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 10:55 AM 
To: Card, John W <cardjw@nnva.gov> 
Subject: RE: codes question 
 

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or 
clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

 
Hi John, thanks for the follow up and great to speak with you.  SecƟon 302.1 item 8. says to see secƟon 313 for state 
regulated care faciliƟes.  My opinion is that if it’s a registered or licensed family day home under 313.3 it could be 
classified as an R-5.     
 
Take care, 
Richard 
 
Richard Potts, CBO 
Code Development and Technical Support Administrator 
Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) 
(804) 786-1157 
richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Card, John W <cardjw@nnva.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 9:06 AM 
To: Potts, Richard (DHCD) <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Subject: RE: codes question 
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Richard, thanks. I sƟll have this issue with 310.6 #3, if they are providing daycare as a family day home would the 5 or 
more as a care facility or are family day homes exempt from this secƟon? 
Thanks again, 
 

John W. Card Jr. 
Codes Enforcement Administrator 
(Building Code Official)  
City of Newport News 
Department of Codes Compliance 
3rd Floor  
2400 Washington Ave.  
Newport News, VA. 23607 
757-926-8895 office 757-926-8311 fax  
www.nnva.gov 

 
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential and/or protected information that is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it was originally addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this communication in error and that any use, disclosure, distribution, reproduction, or taking any action in reliance upon the contents of this email is 
strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this email in error, delete it and notify the sender immediately.    

 
 

From: Potts, Richard (DHCD) <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2023 8:57 AM 
To: Card, John W <cardjw@nnva.gov> 
Subject: RE: codes question 
 

 CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or 
clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

 
Hi John, good to hear from you and thanks for contacƟng me with your quesƟon.  Family day homes are (now) regulated 
by the Virginia Department of EducaƟon.  I’ve provided their definiƟon below.  The USBC doesn’t list a maximum under 
secƟon 313.3, but it looks like their definiƟon says up to 12 children under the age of 13.  However, if this is a state 
regulated care facility (SRCF) or licensed assisted living facility (DSS), my opinion is that secƟon 313.2.6 would apply and 
limits those receiving care to 8 with up to 5 requiring physical assistance to sƟll be able to have an R-5 use.  There aren’t 
many details to go by, so let me know if you have any follow up quesƟons.    
 
“Family day home” means a child day program offered in 
the residence of the provider or the home of any of the children 
in care for one through 12 children under the age of 13, 
exclusive of the provider's own children and any children 
who reside in the home, when at least one child receives care 
for compensation. The provider of a licensed or registered 
family day home shall disclose to the parents or guardians of 
children in their care the percentage of time per week that 
persons other than the provider will care for the children. 
Family day homes serving five through 12 children, exclusive 
of the provider's own children and any children who reside in 
the home, shall be licensed. However, no family day home 
shall care for more than four children under the age of two, 
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including the provider's own children and any children who 
reside in the home, unless the family day home is licensed or 
voluntarily registered. However, a family day home where 
the children in care are all related to the provider by blood or 
marriage shall not be required to be licensed. 
 
313.2.6 Group R-2, R-3, or R-5. Facilities with no more 
than eight persons receiving care, with one or more resident 
counselors, and all persons are capable of responding 
to an emergency situation without physical assistance 
from staff, may be classified as Group R-2, R-3, or R-5. 
Up to five of the persons may require physical assistance 
from staff to respond to an emergency situation when in 
compliance with the following: 
1. All residents that require physical assistance from 
staff reside on a level of exit discharge and the 
path of egress to the exit does not include steps. 
2. The building is protected by an automatic sprinkler 
system installed in accordance with Section 
903.3 of this code or Section P2904 of the IRC. 
 
Take care, 
 
Richard 
 

From: Card, John W <cardjw@nnva.gov>  
Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 9:03 AM 
To: Potts, Richard (DHCD) <richard.potts@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Subject: codes question 
 
Richard PoƩs,  
I have a code quesƟon to walk through and need your help. VCC2018 313.3 Family day homes (can be R-2, R-3, or R-
5),  R-5 use with more than 5 under care. Would this make the use of an R-3 as per VCC2018 310.6 and 310.4?    
Thanks  
 

John W. Card Jr. 
Codes Enforcement Administrator 
(Building Code Official)  
City of Newport News 
Department of Codes Compliance 
3rd Floor  
2400 Washington Ave.  
Newport News, VA. 23607 
757-926-8895 office 757-926-8311 fax  
www.nnva.gov 

 
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential and/or protected information that is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it was originally addressed. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this communication in error and that any use, disclosure, distribution, reproduction, or taking any action in reliance upon the contents of this email is 
strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this email in error, delete it and notify the sender immediately.    
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